
CUSTOMS TARIFF 

SCHEDULE 3 

     Section 15 
R.3  Chapter 74/5 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 7401.00.00  COPPER MATTES; CEMENT COPPER 
(PRECIPITATED COPPER) 
 

 Free 
 

  01 t  Copper mattes   
  02 t  Cement copper (precipitated copper) 

 
 

  

 7402.00.00 03 t UNREFINED COPPER; COPPER ANODES FOR 
ELECTROLYTIC REFINING 
 
 

 Free 

 7403  REFINED COPPER AND COPPER ALLOYS, 
UNWROUGHT: 
 

  

 7403.1  - Refined copper: 
 

  

 7403.11.00 04 t - - Cathodes and sections of cathodes  Free 
 

 7403.12.00 05 t - - Wire-bars  Free 
 

 7403.13.00 06 t - - Billets  Free 
 

 7403.19.00 07 t  - - Other  Free 
 

 7403.2  - Copper alloys: 
 

  

 7403.21.00 08 t  - - Copper-zinc base alloys (brass)  Free 
 

 7403.22.00 09 t - - Copper-tin base alloys (bronze)  Free 
 

�������� 7403.29.00 12 t - - Other copper alloys (other than master alloys of 
7405.00.00) 

 
 

 Free 
 

 7404.00.00 31 t COPPER WASTE AND SCRAP 
 
 

 Free 
 

 7405.00.00 13 t MASTER ALLOYS OF COPPER 
 
 

 Free 
 

 7406  COPPER POWDERS AND FLAKES: 
 

  

 7406.10.00 14 kg - Powders of non-lamellar structure  Free 
 

 7406.20.00 15 kg - Powders of lamellar structure; flakes  Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 

SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 74/6 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 7407  COPPER BARS, RODS AND PROFILES: 
 

  

 7407.10.00 16 t  - Of refined copper  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 

 7407.2  - Of copper alloys: 
 

  

 7407.21.00 17 t - - Of copper-zinc base alloys (brass)  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

�������� 7407.29.00 10 t - - Other 
 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 7408  COPPER WIRE: 
 

  

 7408.1  - Of refined copper: 
 

  

 7408.11.00 20 t - - Of which the maximum cross-sectional dimension 
exceeds 6 mm 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7408.19.00 21 t - - Other  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7408.2  - Of copper alloys: 
 

  

 7408.21.00 22 t - - Of copper-zinc base alloys (brass)  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7408.22.00 23 kg - - Of copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel) or 
copper-nickel-zinc base alloys (nickel silver) 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7408.29.00 24 kg - - Other  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 7409  COPPER PLATES, SHEETS AND STRIP, OF A 
THICKNESS EXCEEDING 0.15 mm: 
 

  

 7409.1  - Of refined copper: 
 

  

 7409.11.00 25 t - - In coils  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7409.19.00 26 t - - Other  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 

SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 74/7 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.6 

  

 7409.2  - Of copper-zinc base alloys (brass): 
 

  

�������� 7409.21.00 33 t - - In coils  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7409.29.00 30 t - - Other  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7409.3  - Of copper-tin base alloys (bronze): 
 

  

 7409.31.00 01 t - - In coils  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7409.39.00 02 t - - Other  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7409.40.00 03 t - Of copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel) or copper-
nickel-zinc base alloys (nickel silver) 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7409.90.00 04 t - Of other copper alloys  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 7410  COPPER FOIL (WHETHER OR NOT PRINTED OR 
BACKED WITH PAPER, PAPERBOARD, PLASTICS 
OR SIMILAR BACKING MATERIALS), OF A 
THICKNESS (EXCLUDING ANY BACKING) NOT 
EXCEEDING 0.15 mm: 
 

  

 7410.1  - Not backed: 
 

  

 7410.11.00 35 kg - - Of refined copper  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

�������� 7410.12.00 37 kg - - Of copper alloys  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 

SCHEDULE 3 

Section 15 
Chapter 74/8 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 7410.2  - Backed: 
 

  

 7410.21.00 09 sm - - Of refined copper  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7410.22.00 10 kg - - Of copper alloys  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 7411  COPPER TUBES AND PIPES: 
 

  

 7411.10.00 11 t - Of refined copper  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7411.2  - Of copper alloys: 
 

  

 7411.21.00 12 t - - Of copper-zinc base alloys (brass)  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7411.22.00 13 t - - Of copper-nickel base alloys (cupro-nickel) or 
copper-nickel-zinc base alloys (nickel silver) 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 7411.29.00 14 t - - Other  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 

 7412  COPPER TUBE OR PIPE FITTINGS (FOR 
EXAMPLE, COUPLINGS, ELBOWS, SLEEVES): 
 

  

 7412.10.00 15 No - Of refined copper  5% 
 

 7412.20.00 16 No - Of copper alloys  5% 
 
 

 7413.00.00 17 t STRANDED WIRE, CABLES, PLAITED BANDS 
AND THE LIKE, OF COPPER, NOT 
ELECTRICALLY INSULATED  
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 

SCHEDULE 3 

     Section 15 
(Chapter 75 follows)   Chapter 74/9 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. ���� Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.7 

 

 

 7415  NAILS, TACKS, DRAWING PINS, STAPLES 
(OTHER THAN THOSE OF 8305) AND SIMILAR 
ARTICLES, OF COPPER OR OF IRON OR STEEL 
WITH HEADS OF COPPER; SCREWS, BOLTS, 
NUTS, SCREW HOOKS, RIVETS, COTTERS, 
COTTER-PINS, WASHERS (INCLUDING SPRING 
WASHERS) AND SIMILAR ARTICLES, OF 
COPPER: 
 

  

 7415.10.00 20 kg -  Nails and tacks, drawing pins, staples and similar 
articles 

 5% 
 
 

 7415.2  - Other articles, not threaded: 
 

  

 7415.21.00 40 kg - - Washers (including spring washers)  5% 
 

 7415.29.00 41 kg - - Other  5% 
 

 7415.3  - Other threaded articles: 
 

  

 7415.33.00 44 kg - - Screws; bolts and nuts  5% 
 

 7415.39.00 45 kg - - Other  5% 
 
 

 7418  TABLE, KITCHEN OR OTHER HOUSEHOLD 
ARTICLES AND PARTS THEREOF, OF COPPER; 
POT SCOURERS AND SCOURING OR POLISHING 
PADS, GLOVES AND THE LIKE, OF COPPER; 
SANITARY WARE AND PARTS THEREOF, OF 
COPPER: 
 

  

���� 7418.10.00 05 .. -  Table, kitchen or other household articles and parts 
thereof; pot scourers and scouring or polishing pads, 
gloves and the like 

 

 5% 
 
 

 7418.20.00 07 .. - Sanitary ware and parts thereof  5% 
 
 

 7419  OTHER ARTICLES OF COPPER: 
 

  

 7419.10.00 03 kg - Chain and parts thereof  Free 
 

 7419.9  - Other: 
 

  

 7419.91.00 10 No - - Cast, moulded, stamped or forged, but not further 
worked 

 

 5% 
 

�������� 7419.99.00 15 .. - - Other  5% 
 

 


